Laws Altered, Amended or Repealed by Extra Session Laws of 1933.

Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927

Amended by re-writing; c. 16, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to certain inoperative; c. 4, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to values; c. 69, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to methods of changing; c. 82, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to allowances; c. 73, e. s. l. 1933 Sub-div. a. Amended as to method of taxing; c. 51, e. s. l. 1933 Sub-div. 4. Amended as to county board; c. 19, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to U. S. Government; c. 45, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to relief agent; c. 10, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933 Repealed; c. 46, e. s. l. 1933	Sections	
Amended as to certain inoperative; c. 4, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to values; c. 69, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to methods of changing; c. 82, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to allowances; c. 73, e. s. 1, 1933 Sub-div. a. Amended as to method of taxing; c. 51, e. s. 1, 1933 Sub-div. 4. Amended as to county board; c. 19, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to U. S. Government; c. 45, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to relief agent; c. 10, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. 1, 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. 1, 1933		Amended by re-writing; c. 16, e. s. l. 1933
Amended as to values; c. 69, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to methods of changing; c. 82, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to allowances; c. 73, e. s. 1. 1933 Sub-div. a. Amended as to method of taxing; c. 51, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to U. S. Government; c. 45, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to relief agent; c. 10, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. 1. 1933	864	
Amended as to methods of changing; c. 82, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to allowances; c. 73, e. s. l. 1933 Sub-div. a. Amended as to method of taxing; c. 51, e. s. l. 1933 Sub-div. 4. Amended as to county board; c. 19, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to U. S. Government; c. 45, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to relief agent; c. 10, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933	991	
1442 2220-2270 Amended as to allowances; c. 73, e. s. l. 1933 Sub-div. a. Amended as to method of taxing; c. 51, e. s. l. 1933 Sub-div. 4. Amended as to county board; c. 19, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to U. S. Government; c. 45, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to relief agent; c. 10, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933		
1933 Sub-div. 4. Amended as to county board; c. 19, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to U. S. Government; c. 45, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to relief agent; c. 10, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to purchaser; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933	1442	Amended as to allowances; c. 73, e. s. 1, 1933
2609 2867 3165 Amended as to U. S. Government; c. 45, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to relief agent; c. 10, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to purchaser; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933	2220-2270	Sub-div. a. Amended as to method of taxing; c. 51, e. s. l.
2867 3165 Amended as to U. S. Government; c. 45, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to relief agent; c. 10, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to purchaser; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933	Į	1933
3165 Amended as to relief agent; c. 10, e. s. l. 1933 4276 Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to purchaser; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933	2609	Sub-div. 4. Amended as to county board; c. 19, e. s. 1. 1933
4276 5771 Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to purchaser; c. 39, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. 1. 1933	2867	Amended as to U. S. Government; c. 45, e. s. l. 1933
5771 Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to purchaser; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933	3165	Amended as to relief agent; c. 10, e. s. l. 1933
6277 Amended as to Commissioner of Conservation; c. 22, e. s. 1. 1933 6285 Amended as to purchaser; c. 39, e. s. 1. 1933 6405 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. 1. 1933 7861 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. 1. 1933	4276	Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. l. 1933
e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to purchaser; c. 39, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. 1. 1933 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. 1. 1933	5771	Amended as to qualifications; c. 27, e. s. l. 1933
6285 Amended as to purchaser; c. 39, e. s. 1. 1933 6405 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. 1. 1933 6405 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. 1. 1933 6406 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. 1. 1933 6407 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. 1. 1933 6408 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. 1. 1933 6409 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. 1. 1933	6277	
6291 Amended as to application; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933 6405 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. l. 1933 7677 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. l. 1933 7714 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. l. 1933 7861 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 8585 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933		e. s. 1. 1933
6405 Amended as to annual sales; c. 14, e. s. l. 1933 7677 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. l. 1933 7714 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. l. 1933 7861 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 8585 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933	6285	Amended as to purchaser; c. 39, e. s. l. 1933
7677 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. 1. 1933 7714 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. 1. 1933 7861 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. 1. 1933 8585 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. 1. 1933	6291	
7714 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. l. 1933 7861 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 8585 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933	6405	
7861 Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 8585 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933	7677	Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. 1. 1933
8585 Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933	7714	
		Amended as to membership; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933
10166 Repealed; c. 46, e. s. l. 1933	8585	Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933
	10166	Repealed; c. 46, e. s. l. 1933

General Laws

Year	Chap.	Sec.	1
1915	23	•	Repealed; c. 46, e. s. l. 1933
1919	522	11	Sub-div. b. Amended as to allowances; c. 73, e. s. l. 1933
1923	139	6	Repealed; c. 46, e. s. l. 1933
1925	335		Amended as to allowances; c. 73, e. s. I. 1933
1927	197		Amended as to dates; c. 15, e. s. l. 1933
1929	329	1	Sub-div. 4. Amended as to county board; c. 19, e. s. 1. 1933
1929	283		Amended as to state aid parkways; c. 60, e. s. I. 1933

Laws 1931

Chap. 4 9	Sec.	Amended as to dates; c. 47, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 70, e. s. l. 1933
70 70	1 9	Amended as to grades; c. 41, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to labels; c. 41, e. s. l. 1933
70	10	Amended as to penalties; c. 41, e. s. l. 1933
$\begin{array}{c} 70 \\ 115 \end{array}$	11 5	Amended as to enforcement; c. 41, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to amounts; c. 1, e. s. l. 1933
231 296	'	Amended as to memberships; c. 57, e. s. l. 1933 Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. l.
230		1933

Laws 1933

Chap.	Sec.	1 .
25	ì	Amended as to dates; c. 47, e. s. l. 1933
75	ł I	Amended as to amounts; c. 21, e. s. l. 1933
115	l	Repealed; c. 46, e. s. l. 1933
159	i I	Repealed; c. 28, e. s. l. 1933
162	12	Amended as to amounts; c. 29, e. s. l. 1933
198	(Amended as to relief agents; c. 10, e. s. l. 1933
213	11	Amended by re-writing; c. 16, e. s. l. 1933
256		Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. 1.
272		Amended as to school districts; c. 36, e. s. l. 1933
272	1-3	Amended as to towns and school districts; c. 36, e. s. l.
	1	1933
307		Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. 1.
308	1 1 1	Amended as to tax levy; c. 23, e. s. l. 1933
324		Amended as to place; c. 78, e. s. l. 1933
328	11	Sub-div. b. Amended as to allowances; c. 73, e. s. l. 1933
356	1 1	Amended as to independent districts; c. 37, e. s. I. 1933
356	1 1	Amended as to independent districts; c. 66, e. s. 1. 1933
368		Amended as to Home Owners Loan Act; c. 50, e. s. l.
390	2 .	Amended as to Hennepin county; c. 40, e. s. l. 1933
431		Amended as to U. S. Government; c. 45, e. s. l. 1933
435	6	Sub-div. 5. Amended as to amounts; c. 38, e. s. 1, 1933
435	6	Sub-div. 3. Amended as to amounts; c. 81, e. s. 1. 1933

Extra Session Laws 1933

Chap.	Sec.	Amended as	to	independent	school	districts;	c.	66,
		i e.s.l. 1933						

GENERAL INDEX

A

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
AGRICULTURAL—			• •
Taxation of lands in independent school districts Membership in state society	37 57 66	1 1·2 1	41 82 95
AID-			
Designation of county roads	60	1-2	89
AIRPORTS—			
Villages situated in counties having assessed valuation of not more than \$2,000,000 and population of not more than 5,000 inhabitants may acquire	55 ·	1.3	80
ANNUAL EXPENDITURES— ,			
Fixing maximum for old age pensions in counties having property of assessed valuation of not less than \$325,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, etc	23	、 1	28
ANTHRAX—			
Appropriation to reimburse Wilhelm Knutson for loss of livestock infected with	83	1	、114
APPEALS—	•		
To district court from orders of county boards for removal of hedges or trees	19	1	22
APPRAISERS—			
Appointment of of school lands To determine damages caused by public road	. 22	1-2	- 26
running through land sold to Arthur R. Miller	68	1.2	100

APPROPRIATIONS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
For expenses of state institutions	1	1	5
To reimburse Rice County for improvement and construction of viaduct and approaches in			
City of Faribault	7	1-3	12
For refundment of over paid tax	16	1-2	19
Legalizing for engineering services in connection with submission of Lac Qui Parle Reservoir Project to Federal Emergency Administrator of Public Works in counties having population of 14,500 to 16,700 inhabitants, etc.	. 25	. 1	30
To State Public School	29	1	33
To Securities Commission for investigation of sale of securities by Northwest Bancorpora-	**		
tion and First Bank Stock Corporation	32	1	37
For Legislative expense	33	1-2	` 37
To State Teachers' College in St. Cloud	38	1	41
To reimburse Hennepin County for monies advanced	40	. 1-2	43
For publishing laws of extra session in legal newspapers	59	1	89
From state taxes on intoxicating liquor and beer to be used for relief purposes	67	1-11	96
For soldier bonus claims	72	· 1-2	104
For burial expense of Kenneth G. Murphy	76	1	110
For fire department relief associations	79	1-3	111
For State Teachers' College at Mankato	81	1	113
To reimburse Wilhelm Knutson for loss of stock infected with anthrax	83	1	114
ARMORIES—	_	•	•
Reimbursement for erection of	40 ·	1-2	· 43
ASSOCIATIONS—			-
Providing for support of fire department relief through collection of dues from property owners carrying no fire insurance	56	1-4	81
AUTOMOBILES—		•	
Excise tax on gasoline used for propeiling on public highways	51	1-2	77

B

BANKS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
•			
Appropriation to Securities Commission for investigation of sale of securities by certain.	32	1	37
Investments of trustees of savings and corporate trustees	50	. 1-2	76
Deposits of and trust companies under Federal Bank Deposit Act	62	1	91
Loans, investments and discounts of state	70	1	102
BEERS-			
Appropriations from state taxes on for relief purposes	67	1-11	96
BENEFICIARY ASSOCIATIONS—			
Investment of funds of fraternal in bonds of Home Owners' Loan Corporation	71	1-2	103
BENZINE—			
Excise tax on	51	1-2	77
BENZOL—			
Excise tax on	51	1-2	77
BEVERAGES-			
Regulating manufacture, sale and distribution of intoxicating	46	1-39	50
Regulating manufacture, sale and distribution of intoxicating liquors and fermented malt	58	1-12	84
Licenses to sell intoxicating in cities first class having population of 50,000 or more in-			
habitants	74	1-3 、	107
Enlarging patrol limits for sale of intoxicating.	82	1-4	113
BOARD CONTROL—			
Appropriations to state for direct relief work	67	1-11	96
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS—			•
Of organized towns having population of over 15,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation of over \$70,000,000 including villages therein not separated for election and assessment purposes and having over 200 miles of legalized town roads may create highway department	28	1-4	32
	20	4"3	34

BOARDS OF EDUCATION-	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Sale of bonds by of unorganized school territory in counties having assessed valuation, including money and credits of over \$3,000,000 and area of over 3,500 square miles	45	1-2	48
BONDS	•		
Legalizing issuance of refunding by cities first class, operating under Home Rule Charter.	2	1	6
Cities second class may issue for construction of sewage disposal plant	3	1-4	7
New of county treasurers	'4	1	9
Cities second class constituting one school district to issue for construction of school buildings	5	1-6	9
Cities fourth class having floating indebtedness exceeding ten per cent of assessed valuation of taxable property may issue to secure loan from Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works	12	1-2	. 16
Legalizing issuance of sewer by cities fourth	•	•	
class	13	1-2	17
Municipalities may issue for public works	17	1-3	21
Validating road issued pursuant to special elec- tions	18	1-3	22
Counties having assessed valuation of taxable property, including money and credits, of over \$300,000 and less than \$350,000 may issue for funding over-draft in county work farm fund	24	1-3	29
Counties having assessed valuation for taxation purpose, inclusive of money and credits, of \$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000, population of 13,000 to 15,000 and 17 to 19 full or fractional townships may issue for funding outstanding warrants	31	1-2	36
For funding outstanding indebtedness of counties having assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of less than \$9,000,000, etc.	44	1-8	46
Sale of by Board of Education of unorganized school territory in counties having assessed valuation, including money and credits of over \$3,000,000 and area of over 3,500 square			1
miles	45	1-2	48
to 19 full or fractional townships	49	1	76

Tunnet of southern hands in igned by Home	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Investments of savings banks in issued by Home Owners' Loan Corporation	50	1-2	76
Cities first class operating under Home Rule Charter and maintaining water works system and municipal market may issue revenue	63	1-6	92
Counties having assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits of \$12,000,000 to \$15,000,000 and population of 10,000 to 20,000, etc., may issue for repair of court house	64	1-4	·94
Counties having assessed valuation of \$10,- 000,000 to \$15,000,000 may issue for funding outstanding revenue fund warrants	65	1-2	95
Home Owners' Loan authorized for investment	71	1-2	103
Independent school districts whose territorial limits coincide with territorial limits of cities first class to issue improvement	75	1-6	108
BONUS CLAIMS—			
Appropriation for soldier	72 ·	1-2	, 104
BRANDS—			
On potatoes in closed packages	41	1-4	43
BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS-			
May convert themselves into Federal Savings and Loan Associations	77	1-2	110
•			
\mathbf{c}		•	
CARE OF POOR—			
Under county system	10	, 1-2,	14
CEMETERY ASSOCIATION—			
Governor authorized to execute deed, conveying part of Minneopa State Park to Minneopa.	9	. 1	13
CERTIFICATES—			
Of sale of state lands	39	1-2	. 42
Treasurer may accept payments on state land.	47 ·	1-2	74
Sale of of indebtedness to pay revenue fund warrants	52	1	78

CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Legalizing of cities first class, operating under Home Rule Charter	2	1	6
Towns, villages and school districts operating on cash basis may issue	36	1-4	39
Authorizing issuance of for relief purposes	67	1-11	96
CHIROPODY—			
Relating to	27	1-2	31
CITIES—			
Legalizing certificates of indebtedness of first class, operating under Home Rule Charter.	2	1	6
Second class may issue bonds for construction of sewage disposal plant	3	1-4	7
Second class constituting one school district to issue bonds for construction of school buildings	5	1-6	, 9
First class may purchase property from Federal Government for civic center or public park.	6	1-2	11
Fourth class having floating indebtedness exceeding ten per cent of assessed valuation of taxable property may issue bonds to 'secure loan from Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works	12	1-2	16
Legalizing issuance of bonds in fourth class for construction of intercepting sewer and primary treatment plant for sewage	13	1-2	17
First class, operating under Home Rule Charter may charge for disposal of sewage	30	1-4	34
Firemen's Relief Associations in first class	53	1-5	78
County boards may designate established roads of counties connecting with public park outside corporate limits of as State Aid Parkways	61	1-4	90
First class operating under Home Rule Charter and maintaining water works system and municipal market may issue bonds	63 ′	1-6	92
Payment of retirement allowances to employes of having over 50,000 inhabitants	73	1-2	105
Licenses to sell intoxicating liquor in first class having population of 50,000 or more in-	7.	1.0	40=
habitants Patrol limits enlarged in and villages	74 82	1-3 1-4	107 113
`	04	T-4	119
CITIES FIRST CLASS—			
Legalizing certificates of indebtedness of operat- ing under Home Rule Charter	2	1	б

·	Chap.	Sec.	Page
May purchase property from Federal Govern- ment for civic center or public park	6	1-2	11
Operating under Home Rule Charter may charge for disposal of sewage	30	1-4	34
Firemen's Relief Associations in	53	1-5	78
Operating under Home Rule Charter and maintaining water works system and municipal market may issue bonds	63	1-6	92
' Payment of retirement allowances to employes			
of	73	1-2	105
Licenses to sell intoxicating liquors in	74	1-3	107
May sell intoxicating liquors when duly licensed by law	82 ·	1-4	113
CITIES FOURTH CLASS—			•
Having floating indebtedness exceeding ten per cent of assessed valuation of taxable property may issue bonds to secure loan from Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works	. 12	1-2	16
Legalizing issuance of bonds in for construc- tion of intercepting sewer and primary treatment plant for sewage	. 13	1-2	17
CITIES SECOND CLASS—			•
May issue bonds for construction of sewage disposal plant	3	1-4	7
Constituting one school district to issue bonds for construction of school buildings	. 5	1-6	9
CITY OF FARIBAULT—			
Appropriation to reimburse Rice County for im- provement and construction of viaduct and			
approaches in	7	1-3	12
CIVIC CENTERS—			
Cities first class may purchase property from Federal Government for or public parks	6	1-2	11
CLAIMS			
Filing of for recovery of over paid tax	16	1-2	19
Appropriation for soldier bonus	72	1-2	104
CLERK HIRE			
Of Board of Supervisors of 'organized' towns having population of over 15,000 inhabitants			

and assessed valuation of over \$70,000,000, including villages therein not separated for	Chap.	Sec.	Page
election and assessment purposes and hav- ing over 200 miles of legalized town roads	28	1-4	32
CLOSED PACKAGES— \(\gamma\)			
Labeling, branding and sale of potatoes in	41	· 1-4	43
COLLEGES-			
Appropriation for State Teachers'	81	. 1	113
COMPENSATION—	•		
Of appraisers of school lands	22	1-2	26
COMPENSATION FUND-			
Payment into special in case of death of employe when there are no persons entitled to compensation	21	1-2	24
CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS-			
Relating to death of James Moore McConnell	1		115
Memorializing Congress to protect American in- dustry against cheap foreign labor and trade	3		117
Memorializing Congress to secure fair prices for agriculture products for producer	7	, 1	121
Memorializing President and Congress to secure passage of Shipstead-Hoidale Fire Sufferers'	•	•	10.1
Bill Urging President and Federal Civil Works Ad-	9	•	124
ministration to spread employment to larger numbers	10		127
Relating to Firemen's Relief Associations	11		128
CONTINGENT FUND—			
County boards of counties having area of 1830 square miles and assessed valuation of \$3,000,000 to \$6,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits to set aside for county sheriff	54	1-2	79
CONTRACTS—			
Municipalities may make with Federal Govern- ment for purchase or sale of bonds for			
public works	17	1-3	21
In counties having valuation of \$9,875,000 to \$9,900,000 and 16 to 17 full and fractional congressional townships	60		101

CONVEYANCES—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Legalizing of real property heretofore made in which acknowledgment of grantors to ex- ecution of deed has been taken by one of			1
grantees of said deed	8	1	.13
Of part of Minneopa State Park to Minneopa Cemetery Association	9	1	13
CO-OPERATIVE COMPANIES—			
Renewal of corporate existence of certain and associations	11	1-2	15
CORPORATE EXISTENCE—			
Renewal of of certain co-operative companies and associations	11	1-2	15
Renewal of of horticultural corporations and societies	48	1	75
Renewal of of corporations for pecuniary profit and social corporations	80	1-4	111
CORPORATE TRUSTEES—			
Investments of savings banks and	50	1-2	76
CORPORATIONS—			
Renewal of corporate existence of certain co- operative	11	1-2	15
Appropriation to Securities Commission for investigation of sale of securities by bank	32	· 1	37
Renewal of corporate existence of horticultural and societies	48	1	75
Renewal of corporate existence of social	80	1-4	111
COUNTIES-			
In which cities first class are located, may pur-			
chase property from Federal Government for civic center or public park	6	1-2	11
Care of poor in having county system	10	1-2	14
Legalizing special road bond elections held by.	18	1-3	22
County boards in having assessed valuation of \$2,000,000 to \$3,000,000 to issue funding bonds for shortage in revenue and poor funds	20	1-4	23
Fixing maximum annual expenditures for old age pensions in having property of assessed valuation of not less than \$325,000,000, ex-	23	. 1	28
clusive of moneys and credits, etc	40		40

Having assessed valuation of taxable property, including money and credits, of over \$300,000 and less than \$350,000 may issue bonds for funding overdraft in county work farm fund	Chap.	Sec. 1-3	Page 29
Legalizing appropriations for engineering services in connection with submission of Lac Qui Parle Reservoir Project to Federal Emergency Administrator of Public Works in having population of 14,500 to 16,700 inhabitants, etc.	25	1	
Having assessed valuation for taxation purpose, inclusive of money and credits, of \$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000, population of 13,000 to 15,000 and 17 to 19 full or fractional townships may issue bonds for funding outstanding warrants	31	1-2	36
Reimbursement of for expenses incurred and			•
property damaged in construction and maintenance of trunk highway system	40	1-2	43
Funding and refunding outstanding indebtedness of having assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of less than \$9,000,000, etc	.44	1-8	46
Sale of bonds by board of education of unorgan- ized territory in having assessed valuation, including money and credits of over \$3,- 000,000 and area of over 3,500 square miles	45	1-2	48
Funding bon'ds authorized in having assessed valuation for taxation purposes, inclusive of money and credits of \$9,000,000 to \$11,000,000, population of 16,000 to 18,000 and 17 to 19 full or fractional townships	49	1	- 76
County boards of having area of 1830 square miles and having assessed valuation of \$3,000,000 to \$6,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits to set aside contingent fund for county sheriff	54	1-2	79
Villages situated in having assessed valuation of not more than \$2,000,000 and population of not more than 5,000 inhabitants may		Ì	
acquire airports	55	1-3	80
County boards of to designate county aid roads County boards of may designate established roads connecting with public park outside corporate limits of boroughs, villages and	60	1-2	89
cities as state aid parkways	61	1-4	90
issue bonds for repair of court house	64	1-4	94

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			2.0
Legalizing proceedings for funding outstanding revenue fund warrants by having assessed valuation of \$10,000,000 to \$15,000,000	65	1-2	95
Contracts in having valuation of \$9,875,000 to \$9,900,000 and 16 to 17 full and fractional congressional townships	69	1	101
COUNTY BOARDS—			
May require county treasurers to give new bond	4	1	. 9
To be supervisors of poor in counties having county system	10	1-2	14
Appeals to district court from orders of for removal of hedges or trees	19	1	22
In counties having assessed valuation of \$2,- 000,000 to \$3,000,000 to issue funding bonds for funding shortage in revenue fund and		•	
poor fund	20	1-4	23
Works in counties having population of 14,500 to 16,700 inhabitants, etc	25	1	30
county sheriff	54	1-2	79
To designate county aid roads	60	1-2	. 89
May designate roads as State Aid Parkway	61	1-4	90
COUNTY OFFICERS—		•	
May require county treasurers to give new bond	4	1	9
To be, supervisors of poor in counties having County System	10	1-2	14
Appeals to district court from orders of for removal of hedges or trees	19	1	22
In counties having assessed valuation of \$2,-000,000 to \$3,000,000 to issue funding bonds for funding shortage in revenue fund and poor fund	20	1-4	23
Legalizing appropriations made by for engineering services in connection with submission of Lac Qui Parle Reservoir Project to Federal Emergency Administrator of Public Works in counties having population of 14,500 to 16,700 inhabitants, etc	25	1-4	30
to \$6,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits to set aside contingent fund for county sheriff	54	1-2	79

,	Chap.		Page	
To designate county aid roads	60	1-2	89	
May designate established roads as state aid parkway	61	1-4	90	
COUNTY AID—	•			
Designation of roads	60	1-2	89	
COUNTY TREASURERS—		,		
New bonds of	4	1	9	
COURT HOUSES—				
Counties having assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits of \$12,000,000 to \$15,000,000 and population of 10,000 to 20,000,				•
etc., may issue bonds for repair of	64	1-4	94	•
COURTS—				
Terms of district in Fifteenth Judicial District	15	1-4	18	
Appeals to district from orders of county boards for removal of hedges or trees	19	1	22	
Municipal established in Village of Perham	35	1-5	38	
CURATIVE-		•		
Legalizing proceedings taken by cities first class, operating under Home Rule Charter for issuance of tax anticipation certificates			e	√
of indebtedness	-	1	•	
certain cases	4	1	9	
Legalizing conveyances of real property hereto- fore made in which acknowledgment of grantors to execution of deed has been taken by one of grantees of said deed	8	'1	, 13	
Legalizing proceedings of cities fourth class having floating indebtedness exceeding ten per cent of assessed valuation of taxable property for issuance of bonds to secure loan from Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works		1-2	16 '	· ~
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for issuance of bonds in cities fourth class for construction of intercepting sewer and primary treatment plant for sewage	•	1-2	17	L
Legalizing acts heretofore performed by municipalities for sale of bonds for public works.	•	1-3	21	~

`	•				
		Chap.		Page	<i>y</i>
	Legalizing special road bond election	18	1-3	22	
	Legalizing appropriations for engineering services in connection with submission of Lac Qui Parle Reservoir Project to Federal Emergency Administrator of Public Works in counties having population of 14,500 to 16,700 inhabitants, etc.	25	1	30	
	Mortgage foreclosure sales heretofore made	26	1-3	31	
	legalized				:
	roads	28	1-4	32	/
	Legalizing mortgage foreclosure sales hereto- fore made	42	·1	45	1/
	Legalizing proceedings for funding outstanding revenue fund warrants by counties having assessed valuation of \$10,000,000 to \$15,-	25			•
	Tarabian and the company of the control of the cont	65	1-2	. 95	
	Legalizing acts of corporations organized for pecuniary profit and social corporations, done before expiration of original period of existence	80	1-4	111	
	D				
DA	MAGES-		٠.		
	Appropriation to reimburse Rice County for payment of to private property on account of construction of viaduct and approaches in City of Faribault	7	1-3	12	•
	Reimbursement of persons, counties and villages for to property incurred by construction and maintenance of trunk highway system	40	1-2	43	
	Determination of caused by public road running		1-4	10	
	through land sold to Arthur R. Miller	68	1-2	100	
DA	MS—				•
	Cities second class located on navigable rivers, which are being regulation by construction of Federal may issue bonds for sewage dis-	2	4.4	-	
	posal plant	3	1-4	7	

DEEDS—	Chap.	Seç.	Page
1		1	
Legalizing conveyances of real property here- tofore made in which acknowledgment of grantors to execution of has been taken by one of grantees of said deeds	8	1	. 13
Governor authorized to execute conveying part of Minneopa State Park to Minneopa Cemetery Association	9 .	. 1	13
DEPARTMENT HIGHWAY ENGINEERS—	,		
Board of Supervisors of organized towns having population of over 15,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation of over \$70,000,000, including villages therein not separated for election and assessment purposes and having over 200 miles of legalized town roads may create	28	1-4	32
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE-			
Appropriation to Division of Securities of for investigation of sale of securities by Northwest Bancorporation and First Bank Stock Corporation	32	1	37
DEPOSITS—			
Bank and trust company under Federal Bank Deposit Act	62	1	91
DISTILLATE—		•	•
Excise tax on	51	1-2	77
DISTRICT COURTS—			
Terms of in Fifteenth Judicial District	15	1-4	18
Appeals to from orders of county boards for removal of hedges or trees	19	1	22
DIVISION OF SECURTITES—	•		
Appropriation to of Department of Commerce for investigation of sale of securities by Northwest Bancorporation and First Bank Stock Corporation	32	1	37
DOMESTIC LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES—			
Investment of funds of in bonds of Home Owners' Loan Corporation	71	1-2	103

 \mathbf{E} Chap. Sec. Page EDUCATION-1-2 43 46 Temperance in public schools..... Sale of bonds by Board of of unorganized school territory in counties having assessed valuation, including money and credits of over \$3,000,000 and area of over 3,500 square 1-2 48 ELECTIONS-18 1.3 . Legalizing special road bond..... Providing for certain with regard to manufacture, sale and distribution of intoxicating 46 1-39 50 liquors EMPLOYERS— Payment by into special compensation fund in case of death of employe when there are no 1-2 24 persons entitled to compensation..... 21 EMPLOYES-Payment into special compensation fund in case of death of when there are no persons entitled to compensation 211-2 24 Appropriation for payment of per diem of officers and of legislature...... 33 1-2 37 Payment of retirement allowances to of cities 1-2 105 having over 50,000 inhabitants..... 73 ENGINEERING-Legalizing appropriations for services in connection with submission of Lac Qui Parle Reservoir Project to Federal Emergency Administrator of Public Works in counties having population of 14,500 to 16,700 in-1 30 habitants, etc. 25 EXCISE TAX-51 1-277 On gasoline EXECUTIVE COUNCIL— May appropriate money for fire department re-79 1-3 lief associations EXPENDITURES-Fixing maximum annual for old age pensions in counties having property of assessed valuation of not less than \$325,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, etc..... 28

•	Chap.	Sec.	Page
EXPENSES— ,	-		
Appropriations for of state institutions	1	1	5
Legalizing appropriations for incidental in connection with submission of Lac Qui Parle Reservoir Project to Federal Emergency Administrator of Public Works in counties having population of 14,500 to 16,700 inhabitants, etc.	25	, · · (1	30
Appropriation for Legislative	33	1-2	37
Reimbursement of persons, counties and villages for incurred and property damaged in construction and maintenance of trunk highway system	40	1-2	43
County boards of counties having area of 1830 square miles and assessed valuation of \$3,000,000 to \$6,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits to set aside contingent fund for necessary of sheriff	54	. 1-2	79
Appropriation for burial of Kenneth G. Murphy	76	1	110
Appropriation for in connection with loss of stock infected with anthrax	83	, - , 1	114
EXTRA SESSION-			
Appropriation for publishing laws of in legal newspapers	59	1	['] 89
•	•	-	
${f F}$			
FARIBAULT—			
Appropriation to reimburse Rice County for improvement and construction of viaduct and approaches in City of	7	1-3	- 12
FEDERAL AID,			
Counties having assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits of \$12,000,000 to \$15,000,000 and population of 10,000 to 20,000, etc., may issue bonds for repair of court house to enable such counties to receive		•	
benefits of grants of	64	1-4	94
FEDERAL BANK DEPOSIT—			
Bank and trust company deposits under act	62	1	91

11401271			117
FEDERAL DAMS—		•	
Cities second class located on navigable rivers, which are being regulated by construction of may issue bonds for sewage disposal plant	3	1-4	. 7
FEDERAL EMERGENCY ADMINISTRATOR—			
Cities fourth class having floating indebtedness exceeding ten per cent of assessed valuation of taxable property may issue bonds to secure loan from of Public Works	12	1-2	16
Legalizing appropriations for engineering services in connection with submission of Lac Qui Parle Reservoir Project to of Public Works in counties having population of	95	,	••
14,500 to 16,700 inhábitants, etc	25	1	. 30
FERGUS FALLS STATE HOSPITAL—			
Appropriation for sewer at	1	1	5
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT—			
Cities first class may purchase property from for civic center or public park	6	, 1-2	11
Municipalities may make contracts with for purchase or sale of bonds for public works	17	1.3	21
FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS—			•
Building and loan associations may convert themselves into	77	1-2	110
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT—			
Terms of District Court in	15	1-4	18
FINANCIAL—			
Affairs of villages, towns and school districts operating on cash basis	36	1-4	39
FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS—			
Appropriations for	79	1-3	111
FIRE DEPARTMENTS— *			
Providing for support of through collection of dues from property owners carrying no fire insurance	56	1-4	81

•	٠.		
FIRE INSURANCE— ' -		_	
Surcharge on certain premiums in cities first class	53	1-5	78
Providing for support of fire departments and fire department relief associations through collection of dues from property owners carrying no	56	1-4	81
FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS—			
In cities first class	53	1-5	78
FIRST BANK STOCK CORPORATION—			1
Appropriation to securities commission for investigation of sale of securities by Northwest Bancorporation and	32	. 1	37
FLOATING INDEBTEDNESS—			
Cities fourth class having exceeding ten per cent of assessed valuation of taxable prop- erty to issue bonds to secure loan from Federal Emergency Administration of Pub- lic Works	12	1-2	16
FLYING FIELDS—			•
Villages situated in counties having assessed valuation of not more than \$2,000,000 and population of not more than 5,000 inhabitants may acquire lands for	55	. 1-3	80
FORECLOSURES—			
Mortgage legalized	26	1-3	31
FORECLOSURE SALES—			
Legalizing mortgage heretofore mode	42	1	45
FRATERNAL BENEFICIARY ASSOCIATIONS—			
Investment of funds of in bonds of Home Owners' Loan Corporation	71	1-2	103
FUNDING BONDS—		•	
County boards in counties having assessed valuation of \$2,000,000 to \$3,000,000 to issue for funding shortage in revenue fund and poor fund	20	1-4	23
000, population of 16,000 to 18,000 and 17 to 19 full or fractional townships	49	1	76

G :

,	Chap.	Sec.	Page
GASOLINE			
Excise tax on	51	1-2	77
GOVERNOR—			
Proclamation by of extra session of legislature			3
Authorized to convey part of Minneopa State Park to Minneopa Cemetery Association	9	1	13
To convey state lands for sanatorium purposes	34 '	1	38
To execute patents on state lands	47	. 1-2	74
GRADE SCHOOLS—			
Cities second class constituting one school district to issue bonds for construction of	5.	1-6	9
	٠.		
Ħ			
п			
HEDGES-			
Appeals to district court from orders of county boards for removal of or trees	19	1	22
HIGHWAYS—		•	
Appropriation to reimburse Rice County for improvement and construction of viaduct and approaches upon and along state trunk in city of Faribault	. 7	1-3	12
Reimbursement of persons, counties and villages for expenses incurred and property dam-	-		
aged in construction and maintenance of trunk	40	1-2	43 ^
Excise tax on gasoline used for propelling motor vehicles on public	51	1-2	77
Designation of county aid	60	1-2	89
Designation of established as State Aid Parkway	61	1-4	90
Appraisers to determine damages caused by public running through land sold to Arthur	68	1-2	100
R. Miller	VO	1-2	100
HOME OWNERS' LOAN CORPORATION—			
Investments of savings banks in bonds issued by Investment of funds of domestic life insurance companies and fraternal beneficiary associa-	50	1-2	76
tions in bonds of	71	1-2	103

HOME RULE CHARTERS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
And patrol limits	. 82	1-4	113
HORTICULTURAL—	,	r	
Renewal of corporate existence of corporations and societies	48	1	75
	*		
. \mathbf{I}	•		
INDEBTEDNESS			
Cities fourth class having floating exceeding ten per cent of assessed valuation of taxable property to issue bonds to secure loan from Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works	12	1-2	16
Funding and refunding outstanding of counties having assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of less than \$9,000,000,	12	,	
etc	44	1-8	46
Sale of certificates of to pay revenue fund warrants	52	. 1	78
Authorizing issuance of certificates of for relief purposes	67	1-11	96
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS—			•
Taxation of agricultural lands in	37	1	41
Taxation of agricultural lands in	66	1	95
Whose territorial limits coincide with territorial limits of cities first class to issue improvement bonds		1-6	108
ment bonds	10	1-0	100
indians—			
Governor to convey state lands to United States for establishment of sanatorium for tuber-cular Minnesota		` 1	38
IMPRISONMENTS—			
To be cause for divorce	78	1	110
INTERCEPTING SEWERS—			
Legalizing issuance of bonds in cities fourth class for construction of and primary treatment plant for sewage		1-2	17

INSURANCE— Surcharge on certain fire premiums in cities first class	1-5 1-2 1-2 3 4	78 78 103 50 52 52 53
first class	1-2 1 2 3	103 50 52 52
Investment of funds of domestic life in bonds of Home Owners' Loan Corporation 71	1 2 3	50 52 52
of Home Owners' Loan Corporation 71	1 2 3	50 52 52
INTOXICATING LIQUORS— .	$\frac{1}{2}$	52 52
	$\frac{1}{2}$	52 52
Construction of terms 46	3	52 52
Liquor control commissioner—salary—bond 46	_	
Office of commissioner—employes 46	. 4	53
Regulations to be printed in legal newspaper 46	•	90
Dealers and manufacturers to be licensed— licenses—license fees	5	53
Application for license—bonds	6	55
Licenses may be revoked—when	7	57
Hours of sale	8	59
Commissioner to assist in preparation of course	0	Q9
of instruction	9	60
No licenses to be granted in certain counties 46	10	60
Not to apply to sacramental wine 46	11	60
Not to apply to medicinal liquors	12	61
Failure to enforce act to be nonfeasance 46	13	61
Appropriation for carrying out provisions of act 46	14	62
Licenses to be voted on in villages 46	15	62
Villages may issue licenses	16	62
Clerk to give notice	` 17	62
Separate ballot on license question 46	18	63
Not to affect charter provisions 46 Application—county option election in certain	19	63
counties	20	64
County option election	21	64
Same	22	65
Judges of election	23	65
Challengers 46	. 24	66
Ballots 46	25	66
General election laws to apply 46	26	67
County canvassing board 46	27	68
Validity of election may be contested 46	28	68
County to be dry six months after election 46	29	68
Not to issue licenses—when	30	69
Violations—penalties	31	70
Certificates to be prima facie evidence 46	32	71
Duties of officers 46	33	71
Laws and ordinances to be effective 46	34	71
Act to be liberally construed	35	71
Form of petitions	36	72
Provisions separable 46	37	74
Laws repealed	38	74
Regulating manufacture, sale and distribution of 46 Regulating manufacture, sale and distribution of	1-39	50
and fermented malt beverages 58	1-12	84
Appropriations from state taxes on for relief	1-18	04
purposes	1-11	96

Licenses to sell in cities first class having popu-	Chap.	Sec.	Page
lation of 50,000 or more inhabitants	74	1-3	107
Enlarging patrol limits for sale of	82	1-4	113
TAXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX			
INVESTMENTS—			
Of trustees of savings banks and corporate trustees	50	1-2	76
Of state banks	70 .	1	102
Of funds of domestic life insurance companies			
and fraternal beneficiary associations in bonds of Home Owners' Loan-Corporation.	71	1-2	103
			,
•			
J ·			
JOINT RESOLUTIONS—		,	
Ratifying proposed amendment prohibiting child labor	2	,	116
Memorializing Secretary of Agriculture relative			
to pending whiskey agreement	4	•	119
Memorializing Congress to prevent importation of meat products under American names	5		120
Memorializing United States Senate to ratify treaty for building of Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Seaway	6	. *	120
Memorializing President, Secretary of Agricul- ture and Congress relative to administra-			
ture and Congress relative to administra- tion of Agricultural Adjustment Act	8		123
JUDICIAL			
,			
Terms of District Court in Fifteenth Judicial District	15 .	1-4	18
• •			
JUDICIARY—			1
Appeals to district court from orders of county boards for removal of hedges or trees	19		22
Municipal court established in village of Perham	35	1 1-5	38
municipal court established in vinage of Perham		1-9	30
K			
IZ			
KENNETH G. MURPHY—			
Appropriation for burial expense of	76 ·	. 1	110
-			

L

LABELS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
On potatoes in closed packages	41	1-4	43
LAC QUI PARLE RESERVOIR PROJECT—			
Legalizing appropriations for engineering services in connection with submission of to Federal Emergency Administrator of Public Works in counties having population of 14,500 to 16,700 inhabitants, etc	25	1	30
LANDS-			
Providing for appraisal of state	22	1-2	26
Governor to convey state for sanatorium pur- poses	34	1	. 38
Taxation of agricultural in independent school districts	37	1	41
Certificates of sale of state	39	1-2	42
Villages situated in counties having assessed valuation of not more than \$2,000,000 and population of not more than 5,000 in-		,	•
habitants may acquire for airports	55	1-3	80
Taxation of agricultural in independent school districts	66	1	95
State Executive Council to purchase to carry on work relief and employment for needy	67	1-11	96
LEGAL NEWSPAPERS—			
Appropriation for publishing extra session laws in	59	1	89
LEGISLATURE			
Proclamation by Governor of extra session of Appropriation for expenses of	. 33	1-2	3 37,
LIABILITIES—			
New bonds of county treasurers and of sureties	4	1	. 9
LIBERTY FUEL			•
Excise tax on	51	1-2	77
LICENSES—			•
For manufacture, sale and distribution of intoxicating liquors	46	1-39	50

•	Chap.	Sec.	Page
To sell intoxicating liquors in cities first class having population of 50,000 or more inhabitants	74	1-3	107
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES—			
Investment of funds of domestic in bonds of Home Owners' Loan Corporation	71	1-2	103
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSIONER—		•	
Creating office of	46	1-39	50
LIQUORS—			
Regulating manufacture, sale and distribution of intoxicating	46	1-39	50
Regulating manufacture, sale and distribution of intoxicating and fermented malt beverages Licenses to sell intoxicating in cities first class	58 `	1-12	84
having population of 50,000 or more inhabitants	74	. 1-3	. 107
Enlarging patrol limits for sale of intoxicating.	82	1-4	113
LIVE STOCK—			
Appropriation to reimburse Wilhelm Knutson for loss of infected with anthrax	83 ·	1	114
LOAN ASSOCIATIONS—			
Building and may convert themselves into Federal Savings and Loan Associations	77	1-2	110
LOANS—			
Cities fourth class having floating indebtedness exceeding ten per cent of assessed valua- tion of taxable property may issue bonds to secure from Federal Emergency Administra-			
tion of Public Works	12 70	1-2 1	16 102
01 State 555=2		` `	102
		'	
M			
MALT BEVERAGES—		,	
Regulating manufacture, sale and distribution of intoxicating liquors and fermented	58	1-12	84
MANKATO—		,	
Appropriation for State Teachers' College at	81	1	113

157

MILEAGE-	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Appropriation for payment of of members legis-	33	1-2	37
MINERALS—			
Notice of sale of permits to prospect for on state lands	14	1-2	` 17
MINNEAPOLIS-		•	•
Licenses to sell intoxicating liquor in city of	74	1-3	107
MINNEOPA CEMETERY ASSOCIATION-		· ·	
Authorizing Governor to execute deed, conveying part of Minneopa State Park to	9	1	13
MINNEOPA STATE PARK—			
Governor authorized to execute deed, conveying part of to Minneopa Cemetery Association.	9	1	13'
MINNESOTA INDIAN SANATORIUM—			,
Governor to convey state lands to United States .for establishment of	34	1	38
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURES—			
Legalized	42	1	45
MORTGAGES—			
Legalizing foreclosure sales of	,26	-1-3	31
MOTOR VEHICLES—			
Excise tax on gasoline used for propelling on public highways	51	1-2	- 77
MUNICIPAL COURTS—		,	
Established in Village of Perham	35	1-5	38
MUNICIPAL FIELDS—			,
Villages situated in counties having assessed valuation of not more than \$2,000,000 and population of not more than 5,000 inhabitants may acquire lands for		. 1-3	. 80
MUNICIPALITIES			,
May issue bonds for public works	17	1-3	21

MUNICIPAL MARKETS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Cities first class operating under Home Rule Charter and maintaining may issue revenue bonds	63	1-6	92
MUNICIPAL WATERWORKS—			
Cities first class operating under Home Rule Charter and maintaining system may issue revenue bonds	63 ·	1-6	92
${f N}$			
NAPHTHA—			
Excise tax on	51	, 1-2	77
NAVIGABLE RIVERS			
Cities second class located on may issue bonds for construction of sewage disposal plant	3	1-4	7
NEWSPAPERS—	٠	•	,
Publication of notice of sale of prospecting permits in daily	14	1-2	17
in legal	59	1	89
NORTHWEST BANCORPORATION—			
Appropriation to securities commission for investigation of sale of securities by and First Bank Stock Corporation	32	1	37
•			
o	•	`	
OLD AGE PENSIONS—			
- Fixing maximum annual expenditures for in counties having property of assessed valuation of not less than \$325,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, etc	23	1	28
OTTER TAIL COUNTY—			
Municipal court established in Village of Perham in	35	1-5	38

OUTSTANDING WARRANTS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Authorizing funding of in counties having assessed valuation for taxation purposes, inclusive of money and credits of \$9,000,000 to \$11,000,000, population of 16,000 to 18,000 and 17 to 19 full or fractional townships	49	1	76
OVER-DRAFTS			
Counties having assessed valuation of taxable property, including money and credits, of over \$300,000 and less than \$350,000 may issue bonds for funding in county work farm fund	-	1-3	29 _,
P			•
PARKS—			
Cities first class may purchase property from Federal Government for civic center or public	6	1-2	11
PARKWAYS			
State aid established	61	1-4	90
PATENTS-			
Governor to execute on state lands	47	1-2	74
PATROL LIMITS-			
Enlarged in cities and villages	82 🛴	1-4	113
PENALTIES—			
Interest and on state land certificates	39	1	42
For failure to label and brand potatoes sold in closed packages	41	3	44
. For violation of law relating to intoxicating liquors	46	31	70
For false statement of ownership of property	56	1	81
Providing for failure to pay tax on intoxicating liquor and fermented malt beverages	58	11	88
PENSIONS-			
Fixing maximum annual expenditures for old			
age in counties having property of assessed valuation of not less than \$325,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, etc	23	1	28

,	Chap.	Sec.	Page
PER DIEM—	·		
Appropriation for payment of of officers and employes of Legislature	33	1-2	37
PERHAM—			,
Municipal court established in Village of	35	1-5	38
PERMITS-	•		
Notice of sales of prospecting	. 14	1-2	17
POOR—	1	1	
Care of under county system	10	1-2	14
POOR FUNDS—			
County boards in counties having assessed valuation of \$2,000,000 to \$3,000,000 to issue funding bonds for funding shortage in		,	20
revenue funds and	20	1-4	23
POTATOES—		•	
Labeling, branding and sale of in closed packages	41	1-4	43
PREFERRED STOCK—			
Building and Loan Associations converting themselves into Federal Savings and Loan Associations to acquire right to sell	77	1-2	110
PREMIUMS—		*	-
Surcharge on certain fire insurance in cities first class	53	1-5	78
PRIMARY TREATMENT PLANT-			
Legalizing issuance of bonds in cities fourth class for construction of intercepting sewer and for sewage	13	1-2	17
PRISONS—			
Sentence to imprisonment in to be cause for divorce	78	1 .	110
PROCLAMATION-			•
By Governor of extra session of Legislature			3

•	GL	O 1	
PROPERTY OWNERS—	Chap.	sec. 1 Beraiti.	_
Providing for support of fire departments and fire department relief associations through collection of dues from carrying no fire in-		- 1 al A	
surance	56	1.4	81
PUBLICATION OF NUTICES.	r ti i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		
Of sale of prospecting permits	14	· 1-2	17.
PUBLIC HIGHWAYS—	· · · · · · · ·	h	
Excise tax on gasoline used for propelling motor vehicles on	•	` .	.77
PUBLIC PARKS—			
Cities first class may purchase property from Federal Government for civic center or Designation of established roads connecting with as State Aid Parkway	6 . ;	1-2 1-4	11 90
		,:	
PUBLIC ROADS—			
Appraisers to determine damages caused by running through land sold to Arthur R. Miller			100
PUBLIC SCHOOLS—		rukt Str	•
Appropriations to State	29 · 37	1-2	33 46
PUBLIC WORKS—	•	. 11444.54	
Cities fourth class having floating indebtedness exceeding ten per cent of assessed valuation of taxable property may issue bonds to secure loan from Federal Emergency Ad-		cerel offi Book 1938	
Legalizing appropriations for engineering services in connection with submission of Lac Qui Parle Reservoir Project to Federal	12 11	: 1-2 - / :: :: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	
having 14,500 to 16,700 inhabitants, etc			30
and the second of the second o	។ (* 15.5) (3) () (១) () (១) (៨)(៤) () () () (១)	प्रतिष् स्तरामसङ्	
REAL PROPERTY—	r sarr g	a.r. 198881	1797-14
Legalizing conveyances of heretofore made in which acknowledgment of grantors to execution of deed has been taken by one of grantees of said deed	in the same	albayasti I ads	13
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			

DE LEDE LIGHTANIA	Chap.	Sec.	Page
REAPPRAISEMENTS—			
Of timber on lands sold to Arthur R. Miller	68	1-2	`100
RECORDS—			
Legalizing of mortgage foreclosure proceedings	⁴² .	1	45
RECREATIONAL CENTER—			
Designation of established roads connecting with as State Aid Parkway		1-4	90
REFORMATORIES—			Ì
Sentence to imprisonment in United States to be cause for divorce	78	1	110
REFUNDING BONDS—			
Legalizing issuance of by cities first class, operating under Home Rule Charter	2	1	6
REFUNDMENTS-			,
Of over paid tax	16	1-2	19
credits, of less than \$9,000,000, etc	44	1-8	46
REGISTRATIONS—			
Of chiropodists	. 27	1-2	31
REIMBURSEMENTS—			
To Rice County for improvement and construc- tion of viaduct and approaches in City of Faribault	7	1-3 ⁻	12
Of persons, counties and villages for property damaged in construction and maintenance			-
of trunk highway system	40 83	1-2 1	43 114
RELIEF—	•		
State Executive Council to extend work and em-		•	
ployment to needy	67	1-11	96
clations	79	1-3	111
RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS—			
Providing for support of through collection of dues from property owners carrying no fire			
insurance	56 79	1-4 1-3	81 111

	Chap.	Sec.	Page	
RENEWALS—	•			
Of corporate existence of certain co-operative companies and associations	11	1-2	15	
Of corporate existence of horticultural corpora- tions and societies	48	1	75	
Of corporate existence social corporations	80	1-4	111	
RESOLUTIONS—	•			
Concurrent—Relating to death of James Moore McConnell	1		115	
Joint—Ratifying proposed amendment prohibit- ing child labor	· 2		116	
Concurrent—Memorializing Congress to protect American industry against cheap foreign labor and trade	3	•	117	
Joint—Memorializing Secretary of Agriculture relative to pending whiskey agreement	4		119	
Joint—Memorializing Congress to prevent importation of meat products under American names	. 5		120	
Joint—Memorializing United States Senate to ratify treaty for building of Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Seaway	6	,	120 .	
Concurrent—Memorializing Congress to secure fair prices for agriculture products for producer	7		121	
Joint—Memorializing President, Secretary of Agriculture and Congress relative to ad- ministration of Agricultural Adjustment Act	8		123	
Concurrent—Memorializing President and Congress to secure passage of Shipstead-Hoidale Fire Sufferers' Bill	9		124	
Concurrent—Urging President and Federal Civil Works Administration to spread employment to larger numbers	10		127	
Concurrent—Relating to firemen's relief associations	· 11		128	
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES—				
Payment of to employes of cities having over 50,000 inhabitants	73	1-2	105	
REVENUE BONDS—				
Cities first class operating under Home Rule Charter and maintaining water works system and municipal market may issue	63	1-6	92	

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
REVENUE FUND—			
County boards in counties having assessed valuation of \$2,000,000 to \$3,000,000 to issue funding bonds for funding shortage in and ipoor funds	_	1-4	23
Sale of certificates of indebtedness to pay			
warrants	52	1	78
REVENUE FUND WARRANTS—			
Legalizing proceedings for funding outstanding by counties having assessed valuation of \$10,000,000 to \$15,000,000		1-2	95
RICE COUNTY—			
Appropriation to reimburse for improvement and construction of viaduct and approaches in City of Faribault	7	1-3 .	12
RIVERS—		٠	•
	•		
Cities second class located on navigable may issue bonds for construction of sewage disposal plant	3 ,	1-4	. 7
RÕAD BONDS—			
Validating issued pursuant to special election	18	1-3	22
ROADS—			•
Appropriation to reimburse Rice County for im- provement and construction of viaduct and approaches upon and along state in City of		•	
Faribault	7	1-3	12
Reimbursement of persons, counties and villages for expenses incurred and property damaged in construction and maintenance			
of trunk	40	1-2	43,
Excise tax on gasoline used to propel motor vehicles on public	51	1-2	77
Designation of county aid	60	1.2	.89
Designation of established as State Aid Parkway	61	1-4	90
Appraisers to determine damages caused by public running through land sold to Arthur			
R. Miller	68 [.]	. 1.2	100

\mathbf{S}

SALARIES—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Of appraisers of school lands	22	- 1-2	26
SALES—			
Notice of of prospecting permits	14	1-2	17
Legalizing mortgage foreclosure heretofore made	26	1-3	31
Certificates of of state lands	39	1-2	42
Legalizing mortgage foreclosure heretofore made	42	1	45
Regulating of intoxicating liquors	46	1-39	50
Of certificates of indebtedness to pay revenue fund warrants	- 52	1	78
Regulating of intoxicating liquor and fermented malt beverages	58	1-12	84
SANATORIUMS—	•	_	
Governor to convey state lands to United States for establishment of for tubercular Minnesota Indians '	34	, -1	. 38
SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS—	•	•	
Building and loan associations may convert themselves into federal	77	1-2	110
SAVINGS BANKS—			*
Investments of trustees of and corporate trustees	50	1-2	76 ì
SCHOOL DISTRICTS—			
Cities second class constituting to issue bonds for construction of school buildings	5	1-6	9
Financial affairs of operating on cash basis	36	1-4	39
Taxation of agricultural lands in independent	37	1 '	41
Independent whose territorial limits coincide with territorial limits of cities first class to issue improvement bonds	75	1-6	108
SCHOOL LANDS—			
Appointment of appraisers of	22	1-2	26

166

SCHOOLS-	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Cities second class constituting one school dis- trict to issue bonds for construction of	5	1-6	9
Appropriations to State Public	29	1	33
Taxation of agricultural lands for maintenance of in independent school districts	37	1	41
Temperance education in public	43	1-2	46
Sale of bonds by board of education for in un- organized school territory in counties hav- ing assessed valuation, including money and credits of over \$3,000,000 and area of over 3,500 square miles	45	1-2	48
Rate of tax for in independent school districts.	66	ì	95
Independent school districts whose territorial limits coincide with territorial limits of cities first class to issue bonds for improvement of	75	1-6	108.
SECURITIES—			
Appropriation to securities commission for investigation of sale of by Northwest Bancorporation and First Bank Stock Corporation.	32	1	37
SEWAGE-			
Cities first class, operating under Home Rule Charter may charge for disposal of	30	1-4	34
. SEWAGE DISPOSAL PLANT—	•		
Cities second class may issue bonds for con- struction of	3	1-4	,7
SEWERS			
Appropriation for at Fergus Falls State Hospital	1	1	5
Legalizing issuance of bonds in cities fourth class for construction of intercepting and primary treatment plant for sewage	13	1-2	17
SHERIFFS—			
County boards of counties having area of 1830 square miles and assessed valuation of \$3,000,000 to \$6,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits to set aside contingent fund for	• 1	1-2	79
SOCIAL CORPORATIONS—			
Renewal of corporate existence of	80	1-4	111

•		•	
SOCIETIES—	Chạp.	Sec.	`Page
Renewal of corporate existence of horticultural corporations and	48	1	75
SOLDIER BONUS CLAIMS—			
Appropriation for	72	1-2	104
SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' BURIAL FUND—			
Appropriation out of for burial expense of Kenneth G. Murphy	76	1	110
SPECIAL COMPENSATION FUND—	•		
Payment into in case of death of employe when there are no persons entitled to compensation	21	1-2	24
STATE AGRICULTURAL, SOCIETY—			
Membership in	57	1-2	82
STATE AID PARKWAYS—			
Established	61	1-4	90
STATE BANKS			
Loans, investments and discounts of	70	1	102
STATE BOARD CONTROL—			
Appropriations to for direct relief work	67	, ,1-11	96
STATE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL—	3		
To extend direct relief, work relief and employment to needy	67	1-11	96
STATE INSTITUTIONS-			
Appropriations for expenses of	1	1	5
STATE LAND CERTIFICATES—			
Treasurer may accept payments on	47	1-2	74
STATE LANDS—			
Notice of sale of permits to prospect for minerals on	14 22 34 39	1-2 1-2 1 1	17 26 38 42

Ş

· INDEX

STATE PARKS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Governor authorized to execute deed conveying part of to Minneopa Cemetery Association.	9	+ 12 1	13
STATE PRISONS— Sentence to imprisonment in to be cause for divorce	78	1	110
Appropriations to	29	1	33
STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE—	,		
Appropriation to in St. Cloud	38 81	1 1	41 113
STATE TREASURER-	•		٠,
May accept payments on state lands	47	1-2	74
ST. CLOUD-			
Appropriation to State Teachers' College in	38	1	41
SUPERVISORS OF POOR—			
County boards to be in counties having county system	10 ,	1-2	14
SUPPLIES—			
Appropriation for Legislative	33	1-2	.37
SURCHARGES—	-		
On certain fire insurance premiums in cities first class'	53	1-5	78
SURETIES—	٠.		
New bonds of county treasurers and liability of	4	. 1	9
T			
TAX ANTICIPATION CERTIFICATES—			
Legalizing proceedings taken for issuance of of indebtedness by cities first class, operating under Home Rule Charter	2	1	6
TAX COMMISSION—		•	•
Refundment of over paid tax by	16	. 1-2	19

· 169

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
TAXES—			
Recovery of over paid	16	1-2	19
Levy of for old age pensions in counties having property of assessed valuation of not less than \$325,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, etc.	23	. 1	. 28
Levy of for retirement of funding bonds in counties having assessed valuation of taxable property, including money and credits,	 		
of over \$300,000 and less than \$350,000 Of agricultural lands in independent school dis-	.24	1-3	29
tricts	37	1	41
Excise on gasoline	51	· 1-2	77
Levy and collection of on intoxicating liquors and fermented malt beverages	58	1-12	· ′ 84
On agricultural lands in independent school districts	66	1	95
Appropriations from state on intoxicating liquor and beer for relief work	67	1-11	96
TEACHERS—	•		
Appropriation to State College in St. Cloud	38	'1	41
TEACHERS' COLLEGE—	. •		
Appropriation for State at Mankato	81	' 1	113
TEMPERANCE-			
Education in public schools	43	1-2	46
TERMS OF COURT—			
Fixing in Fifteenth Judicial District	15	1-4	18
TIMBER-			•
Reappraisement of on lands sold to Arthur R. Miller	68	1-2	100 ·
TOWNS—			
Board of Supervisors of organized having population of over 15,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation of over \$70,000,000, including villages therein not separated for elec-			-
tion purposes and having over 200 miles of legalized town roads may create highway			
department	.28	1-4	32
Financial affairs of operating on cash basis	. 36	1-4	39

	•		
TREASURERS-			
New bonds of county	4	· 1	9
TREES—			
Appeals to district court from orders of county boards for removal of hedges or	19	. 1	22
TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND—			
Payments out of to compensate persons, counties and villages for expense of construction and maintenance of trunk highways	40	1-2	43
TRUNK HIGHWAYS—			
Appropriation to reimburse Rice County for improvement and construction of viaduct and approaches in City of Faribault upon and along state	7	1-3	12
TRUST COMPANIES—		•	
Deposits of banks and under Federal Bank Deposit Act	62	1	91 ·
TRUSTEES—			•
Investments of savings banks and corporate	50	1-2	76
. U			
UNITED STATES PRISONS—	• ,		
Sentence to imprisonment in to be cause for divorce	78	1	110
UNORGANIZED TERRITORY—			
Sale of bonds by board of education of for school buildings in counties having assessed valuation, including money and credits of over \$3,000,000 and area of over 3,500 square miles	45	1-2	48
v			•
VIADUCTS—	•		
Appropriation to reimburse Rice County for improvement and construction of in City of Faribault	7	1-3	12

	Chap.		Sec.	Page
VILLAGES—		١		J
Board of Supervisors of organized towns having population of over 15,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation of over \$70,000,000, including therein not separated for election purposes and having over 200 miles of legal-	•			
ized town roads may create highway de- partment	28		1-4	32
Financial affairs of operating on cash basis	36		1-4	39
Reimbursement of for expenses incurred and property damaged in construction and maintenance of trunk highway system	40		1-2	43
Situated in counties having assessed valuation of not more than \$2,000,000 and population of not more than 5,000 inhabitants may	•			
acquire airports	55	•	1-3	. 80
side corporate limits of as State Aid Park- ways	61		1-4	90
Patrol limits enlarged in cities and	82		1-4	1 13 ′
-			•	
\mathbf{w}	•			
WARRANTS-				
Counties having assessed valuation for taxation purpose, inclusive of money and credits, of \$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000, population of 13,000 to 15,000 and 17 to 19 full or fractional townships may issue bonds for funding out-		¥		·.
standing	31		1-2	, 36
townships	49		1	76
Sale of certificates of indebtedness to pay revenue fund	52		1	78
Legalizing proceedings for funding outstanding revenue fund by counties having assessed			_	
valuation of \$10,000,000 to \$15,000,000	65		1-2	95
WILHELM KNUTSON—				
Appropriation to reimburse for loss of stock infected with anthrax	83		1	114
WORK FARM FUNDS—	•			,
Counties having assessed valuation of taxable property, including money and credits, of over \$300,000 and less than \$350,000, may issue bonds for funding overdraft in county	24	,	1-3	29